



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DFC GLOBAL CORPORATION, :  
: Respondent-Below, Appellant, : No. 518, 2016  
: v. : On Appeal from the  
: MUIRFIELD VALUE PARTNERS, L.P., : Court of Chancery of the  
: OASIS INVESTMENTS II MASTER : State of Delaware,  
: FUND LTD., CANDLEWOOD : Consolidated  
: SPECIAL SITUATIONS MASTER : C.A. No. 10107-CB  
: FUND, LTD., CWD OC 522 MASTER :  
: FUND LTD., and RANDOLPH :  
: WATKINS SLIFKA, :  
: Petitioners-Below, Appellees. :  
\_\_\_\_\_

**MOTION OF LAW, ECONOMICS AND CORPORATE FINANCE  
PROFESSORS TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Pursuant to Rule 28, movants seek leave to file the *amici curiae* brief attached as **Exhibit A** in support of Petitioners-Appellees and Affirmance.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. REQUIRING DEFERENCE TO THE MERGER PRICE CONTRAVENES THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF THE DELAWARE’S APPRAISAL STATUTE.....5

    A. Section 262 Pre-Ordains Neither Merger Price Deference Nor Lockstep Symmetry with Common Law Fiduciary Standards .....5

    B. The Central Purposes of the Appraisal Remedy are Multi-faceted and Contingent, but Since 1967, a Key Purpose Has Been to Protect Against Opportunism in Acquisitions .....7

II. SOUND ECONOMIC THEORY DEMONSTRATES THAT THE CREDIBLE THREAT OF APPRAISAL PLAYS A CRITICAL ROLE IN OBTAINING A FAIR PRICE—A ROLE NULLIFIED BY A CATEGORICAL MERGER-PRICE PRESUMPTION..... 11

III. SOUND LEGAL POLICY SHOULD PRESERVE THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S ACCUMULATED EXPERTISE AND DISCRETION ..... 17

    A. The Court of Chancery Has Developed a Thoughtful Approach that Assesses Merger Price Alongside Other Factors ..... 17

    B. This Court Recognizes the Fact-Intensive Nature of the Inquiry and Defers to the Expertise of the Court of Chancery in all but Extraordinary Circumstances ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Air Prod. &amp; Chems., Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 16 A.3d 48 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	20
<i>C&amp;J Energy Serv., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps' &amp; Sanitation Emps' Ret. Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014) .....	7
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 161084 (Del. Ch.).....	6
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005).....	22, 23
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015).....	7
<i>Dunmire v. Farmers &amp; Merchants Bancorp of W. Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6651411 (Del. Ch.).....	17
<i>Francis I. duPont &amp; Co. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 343 A.2d 629 (Del. Ch. 1975) .....	8
<i>Glob. GT LP v. Golden Telecom, Inc.</i> , 993 A.2d 497 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010) .....	17, 18
<i>Golden Telecom, Inc. LP</i> , 11 A.3d at 219 (Del. 2010).....	21
<i>Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Glob GT LP</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010).....	3
<i>Gonsalves v. Straight Arrow Publishers, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 357 (Del. 1997).....	4, 23
<i>Huff Fund Inv. P'ship v. CKx, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5878807 (Del. Ch.).....	4

<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999).....	20-21, 22
<i>Matter of Shell Oil Co.</i> , 607 A.2d 1213 (Del. 1992).....	4, 21, 23
<i>Merion Capital v. BMC Software Inc.</i> 2015 WL 6164771 (Del. Ch.).....	17, 19
<i>Merion Capital v. Lender Processing Servcs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7324170 (Del. Ch.).....	6, 17, 19
<i>Merlin Partners LP v. AutoInfo, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 2069417 (Del Ch.).....	19
<i>In re Morton's Rest. Grp S'holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	12
<i>Phil H. Neal, Jr. v. Alabama By-Products Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 109243 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> 588 A.2d 255 (Del. 1991).....	6
<i>In re Toys "R" Us, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	6, 9
<i>Union Illinois 1995 Inv. Ltd. P'ship v. Union Fin. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	19
<i>Weinberger v. UOP</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	2, 9, 21

## Statutes

8 Del. C. § 262 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. §262(h).....	5

## Other Authorities

Jeremy Bulow & Paul Klemperer. “ <i>Auctions Versus Negotiations.</i> ” <i>American Economic Review</i> 86(1):180–94 (1996).....	16
Choi, Albert H. and Talley, Eric L., <i>Appraising the 'Merger Price' Appraisal Rule (2017)</i> (Available at <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=2888420">https://ssrn.com/abstract=2888420</a> ).....	11
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Leave It to Delaware: Why Congress Should Stay Out of Corporate Governance</i> , 37 Del. J. Corp. L. 731, 740 (2013).....	21
Daniel R. Fischel, <i>The Appraisal Remedy in Corporate Law</i> , 1983 AM. B. FOUND. RES. J. 875, 876.....	9
Ernest L. Folk III, <i>De Facto Mergers in Delaware: Hariton v. Arco Electronics, Inc.</i> , 49 Va. L. Rev. 1261, 1293 (1963).....	8
Ernest L. Folk, III <i>The Delaware General Corporation Law</i> , 324 (1972).....	9
J. Kirkland Grant, “ <i>The Delaware Appraisal Statute,</i> ” 6 Del. J. Corp. Law 590 (1981).....	7
Henry T. C. Hu and Bernard Black, “ <i>Empty Voting and Hidden (Morphable) Ownership: Taxonomy, Implications, and Reforms,</i> ” 61 Business Lawyer 1011 (May 2006) .....	18
Wei Jiang, Tao Li, Danquig Mei, & Randall Thomas, “ <i>Appraisal: Shareholder Remedy or Litigation Arbitrage?</i> ” .....	14
Jonathan Kalodimos & Clark Lundberg, “ <i>Shareholder Rights in Mergers and Acquisitions: Are Appraisal Rights Being Abused?</i> ” .....	14
Paul Klemperer, <i>Auctions: Theory and Practice</i> , Ch. 3, “What Really Matters in Auction Design” (Princeton Press, 2004).....	11, 13

<i>Charles R. Korsmo &amp; Minor Myers, Appraisal Arbitrage and the Future of Public Company M&amp;A</i> , 92 Wash. U.L. Rev. 1551, 1608 (2015) .....	6, 15
Maskin, Eric, “ <i>Auctions and Privatization</i> ,” in <i>Privatization</i> (H. Siebert ed. 1992) .....	16
Paul Milgrom, “ <i>Auction Theory</i> ,” in <i>Advances in Economic Theory: 5th World Congress of the Econometric Society</i> 12:1–32 (T. Bewley, ed., Cambridge Press) (1987).....	12
Guhan Subramanian, <i>Using the Deal Price for Determining “Fair Value” in Appraisal Proceedings</i> .....	15
Robert B. Thompson, “ <i>The Case for Iterative Statutory Reform: Appraisal and the Model Business Corporation Act</i> ,” 74 L. & Contemp. Probs. 253 (2011).....	8
